

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

LAURA HOLMES AND PAUL JOST,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*

OWEN YEATES

TYLER MARTINEZ

ZAC MORGAN

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

124 S. West St., Ste. 201

Alexandria, VA 22314

adickerson@ifs.org

(703) 894-6800

February 26, 2018

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties and Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions and Orders Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations Involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	12
I. This Case Implicates Fundamental First Amendment Liberties Meriting This Court’s Review. ....	12
II. Only This Court Can Clarify The Applicability Of The Closely Drawn Standard.....	14
III. Had The Court Of Appeals Applied Closely Drawn Scrutiny To The Record Before It, Petitioners Would Have Prevailed.....	18
IV. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle For The Questions Presented.....	25
Conclusion .....	27
Appendix.....	App. 1
A. Opinions, Orders, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law.....	App. 1

D.C. Circuit, <i>en banc</i> , Judgment, November 28, 2017 .....	App. 1
D.C. Circuit, <i>en banc</i> , Opinion, November 28, 2017 .....	App. 3
District Court Amended Order Certifying First Amendment Question, June 29, 2016 .....	App. 33
D.C. Circuit Judgment Regarding Certification, April 26, 2016 .....	App. 35
D.C. Circuit Opinion Regarding Certification, April 26, 2016 .....	App. 37
District Court Order Denying Certification, April 20, 2015 .....	App. 53
District Court Opinion with Findings of Fact and Denial of Certification, April 20, 2015 .....	App. 55
D.C. Circuit, <i>en banc</i> , Order for Remand, Jan. 30, 2015 .....	App. 113
District Court Certification of Questions of Constitutionality, Nov. 17, 2014 ...	App. 115
District Court Opinion Denying Preliminary Injunction, Oct. 20, 2014.....	App. 124
B. Statutes and Regulations.....	App. 143
52 U.S.C. § 30101(1)(A) .....	App. 143
52 U.S.C. § 30110 .....	App. 143
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) .....	App. 143

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b) .....	App. 144
11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(3) .....	App. 146
C. Other Materials .....	App. 146
78 Fed. Reg. 8530 .....	App. 146

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bread PAC v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 19
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	12
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 742 (2008).....	23
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016).....	5, 17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17, 19, 25
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	19
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	22
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4
<i>Holmes v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1514 (2016).....	6, 17
<i>Khachaturian v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3, 20, 23, 24
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	12
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	7
<i>Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 11, 25
<i>Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016).....	20
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 529 (2013)...	4, 7, 17
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 569 (2015).....	19
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	7

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
---------------------------	---

#### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101(1)(A).....	2, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)(A).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	1, 10, 11, 25, 26



52 U.S.C. § 30116(a).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(6) .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(c) .....	9

RULES

78 Fed. Reg. 8530.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13(1).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6 .....	ii

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i).....	9
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(B).....	9, 18
11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(3).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEC Motion for Remand, <i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , No. 14-5281 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 2, 2015), ECF No. 1529989.....	10
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	3
